

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

ENVIRONMENTAL INTEGRITY
PROJECT; NATURAL
RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL,
EARTHWORKS; CENTER FOR
HEALTH, ENVIRONMENT, AND
JUSTICE; WEST VIRGINIA
CITIZEN ACTION GROUP D/B/A
WEST VIRGINIA SURFACE
OWNERS' RIGHTS
ORGANIZATION; RESPONSIBLE
DRILLING ALLIANCE; AND SAN
JUAN CITIZENS ALLIANCE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GINA McCARTHY, in her official
capacity as Administrator, United
States Environmental Protection
Agency

Defendant,

Case No. 1:16-cv-00842-JDB

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF TEXAS INDEPENDENT PRODUCERS &
ROYALTY OWNERS ASSOCIATION'S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS2

 I. Proposed Intervenor Texas Independent Producers and Royalty
 Owners Association..... 2

 II. The Current Litigation and Statutory Framework.....4

 A. *RCRA Subtitle D and State Programs*.....5

 B. *The Federally Authorized RCRA Program in Texas*.....8

 III. TIPRO’s Interests in this Litigation 11

ARGUMENT & AUTHORITIES..... 13

 I. TIPRO Is Entitled to Intervene as a Matter of Right..... 13

 A. The Intervention Motion Is Timely. 13

 B. TIPRO Has an Interest Related to a Property or Transaction
 that Is a Subject of this Action. 14

 1. TIPRO Has a Compelling Interest in Protecting the
 Federal–State Framework Under RCRA and the Texas
 Program in Particular..... 16

 2. TIPRO Has a Compelling Interest in Challenging
 Plaintiffs’ Other Erroneous Legal and Factual Position..... 19

 C. TIPRO’s Interests Are Not Adequately Represented by the
 Existing Parties.....21

 II. Alternatively, TIPRO Should Be Granted Permissive Intervention. 24

 III. TIPRO Has Standing 25

CONCLUSION.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alaska Wilderness League v. Jewell</i> , 99 F. Supp. 3d 112, 122 (D.D.C. 2015).....	15
<i>Appalachian Voices v. McCarthy</i> , 989 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2013).....	25
<i>Atl. Refinishing & Restoration, Inc. v. Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 272 F.R.D. 26 (D.D.C. 2010)	14
<i>Atlantic Refining Co. v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 304 F.2d 387 (D.C. Cir. 1962).....	24
<i>Cnty. of San Miguel, Colo. v. MacDonald</i> , 244 F.R.D. 36 (D.D.C. 2014)	14, 15, 25
<i>Crossroads Grassroots Policy Strats. v. FEC</i> , 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>Ctr. for Sustainable Econ. v. Sally Jewell & Bureau of Ocean Energy Mgmt.</i> , 779 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	26, 28
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Perciasepe</i> , 714 F.3d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	27
<i>Dimond v. District of Columbia</i> , 792 F.2d 179 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	22, 23
<i>ETSI Pipeline Project v. Missouri</i> , 484 U.S. 495 (1988)	19
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	19
<i>Friends of Animals v. Kempthorne</i> , 452 F. Supp. 2d 64 (D.D.C. 2006).....	25
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	13, 25, 26
<i>Hardin v. Jackson</i> , 600 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2009).....	14

<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 539 F. Supp. 2d 331 (D.D.C. 2008).....	26, 27
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 99 F.R.D. 607 (D.D.C. 1983)	15, 23
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. Costle</i> ,* 561 F.2d 904 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	14, 23, 26, 27
<i>New England Petroleum Corp. v. Fed. Energy Admin.</i> , 71 F.R.D. 454 (S.D.N.Y. 1976).....	15
<i>Roane v. Leonhart</i> , 741 F.3d 147 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>Roeder v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 333 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>Sierra Club v. Browner</i> , 130 F. Supp. 2d 78 (D.D.C. 2001).....	25
<i>Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp</i> , 523 F. Supp. 2d 5 (D.D.C. 2007).....	14
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972)	22
<i>Wildearth Guardians v. Salazar</i> , 272 F.R.D. 4 (D.D.C. 2010)	15
<i>Wilderness Soc’y v. Babbitt</i> , 104 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2000).....	25
<i>Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , No. 2:15-CV-041-SWS, 2016 WL 3509415 (D. Wyo. June 21, 2016)	19
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 551 <i>et seq.</i>	22
42 U.S.C. §§ 300h–300h-8.....	19
42 U.S.C. § 6912(b).....	4, 5, 11
42 U.S.C. § 6942(b).....	5, 21
42 U.S.C. § 6946	6
42 U.S.C. § 6972(a)(2)	4

Section 110(k) of the Clean Air Act.....	7
RCRA section 2002(b)*	<i>passim</i>
RCRA section 4002(b)	5, 21
Other Authorities	
40 C.F.R. Part 257	6, 8
40 C.F.R. pts. 256, 257	6
44 FED. REG. 45,066 (July 31, 1979).....	7, 10
80 FED. REG. 63,691–95 (Oct. 21, 2015).....	10, 11, 21
16 Tex. Admin Code. § 3.30	8
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1491, 94th Cong., 2nd Sess. 33 (1976)	7
Regulatory Determination for Oil and Gas and Geothermal Exploration, Development and Production Wastes, 53 Fed. Reg. 25,446 (July 6, 1988).....	5, 16
